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TO: Mr. Todd Del Frate CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FFROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinator 3810 Broadway
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Oakland, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Site #211283)
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
! October 28, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of September 18, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to November 26, 2002, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc; Mr. Barney M, Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Protection Div., 1131 Harbor
Bay Pkwy., Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
M. Joe Zadik, 8255 San Leandro Street, Qakland, CA 94621
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‘ ‘]/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

October 28, 2002
G-R Job #386956

RE:  Third Quarter Event of September 18, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
(Site #211283)

Dear Ms. Streich

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettier-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons, Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

ganna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Stephen I, Carter
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure I: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Measurements Concentrations

Attachments:  S1andard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-75565
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
QOakland, California

MTBEby  MTBE by
WELLID/ DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-D TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260
TOC*(fi.) (fr.) (msi) ) (ppb) (ppb) (opb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (opb)
MW-1
86.69 06/28/96 21.77 64.92 - <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <2.0 - -
10/10/96 23.26 63.43 - <400 520 9.2 53 17 70 22 16"
11/07/96 23.27 63.42 - - - - - . - . -
12/18/97 19.70 66.99 - <50 2,200 <30 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <200 -
04/06/98 16.88 69.81 - <50 1,600 16.4 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 38.3 -
06/18/98 19.78 66.91 - 280 330 78 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
08/31/98 21.71 64.98 - 150 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/21798 22.15 64.54 - 130 130 23 0.90 <0.5 <05 110 13
03724799 19.55 67.14 - 305 1,520 1.7 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 21.6 <250
06/25/99 21.60 65.09 - 207 231 5.29 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.94 1.01
09/24/99 22.58 64.11 - 7.7 58.6 6.03 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.70 -
12/29/99 22.81 63.88 -~ 345 117 4.26 <0.500 <0.500 1.97 26.2 <0.500
03/21/00 19.00 67.69 - 319 834 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 21.5 -
07726100 21.50 65.19 - 125 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
09/06/00 21.90 64.79 - 192 88.1 15.60 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -
86.92 11/29/00 22.05 64.87 - 331 <50.0 3.52 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -
03/06/01 19.79 67.13 - - - - - - - - -
03/23/01 20.15 66.77 - - 204 10.7 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -
06/19/01° 2178 65.14 - 330 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 0.87
09/05/01°  24.37 62.55 - 400 74 <0.50 0.63 <0.50 2.7 - <5.0
12/2001° 2025 66.67 - 530 59 17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0
$6.69 06/25/02 21.64 65.05 0.00 490° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
09/18/02 22.44 64.25 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
MW.2
85.83 06/28/96 22.10 63.73 1.35 - - - - - - - -
10/10/96 22.36 63.47 - 1,800 99,000 4,100 9,400 2,300 9,900 390 <25!
11/07/96 2239 63.45%* 0.01 - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 20.19 65.64 - 4,700 24,000 600 1.800 750 2,400 <2,000 -
211283 xIs/#386956 1 As of 09/18/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
MTBEby  MIBE by

WELLID/  DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-D TPH-G B T E X 8020 $260

TOC*(ft) ) (ms) ) (2pb) (opb) (ppb) (zph) (#pb) (orh) (pph) (2pb)

MW-2 04/06/98 18.00 67.83 - 95 20,100 252 448 430 1410 <200 -

{cont) 06/18/98 19.63 66.20 -~ 5,200 20,000 240 370 270 790 <50 -
08/31/98 21.01 64.82 - 19,000 72,000 270 990 630 1,700 <125 .
12/21/98 21.31 64.52 - 13,000 290 8.7 18 9.7 38 10 29
03/24/99 19.18 66.63 - 5,590 80,400 651 1,860 1,120 3,730 <40.0 <100
06/25/99 20.78 65.05 - 12,100 34,700 504 1,300 716 2,160 <40.0 -
09/24/99 21.82 64.01 - 108 6,510 1,030 350 183 680 <50.0 -
12/29/99 2217 63.90% 0.30 - - - - - - - -
01/07/00 2284  63.30% 0.39 - - ~ ~ _ - - -

-2 03/21/00 18.19 - - 41,100 54,100 1,260 3,320 2,180 8,200 <1,250 -

DESTROYED

MW-3

83.18 06/28/96 10.04 64.14 - - - _ ~ - - - -
10/10/96 19.51 63.67 ~ 1,200 110,000 6,600 16,000 2,200 12,000 <250 -
11/07/96 19.40 63.78 - - - - - - - - ~
12/18/97 18.79 64.39 - 6,100,000 180,000 1.500 16,000 4,600 23,000 <3,000 —~
04/06/98 16.58 66.64 0.05 - - - - - - - -
06/18/98 - - >2.0° - - —~ - - - - —
08/31/98 19.56 63.68 0.07 — - - - - - - -
12/21/98 2023 65.13 2.73 - - - - - - - -
03/24/99 16.76 67.11 0.86 - —~ - - - - - -
06/25/99 18.47 64.95 030 - - - - - - - -
09/24/99 19.43 63.81 0.08 - - - - - - - -
12/29/99 19.25 63.96 0.04 - - - - - - - -
01/07/00 19.87 6337 0.07 - - -~ —~ - - - —~

DESTROYED
211283 xIsA#386956 2 As of 09/18/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MTBEby MTBEby’
WELLID/  DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-D TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260
TOC*(#t.) (t) (msl) ) (pph) {pph) (pph) (ppb) {ppb) (opb) {ppb) {ppb)
MW-4
£3.31 06/28/96 18.83 64.48 -- <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - -
10/10/96 19.84 63.47 - <50 650 3.9 65 22 120 <5.0 -
11/07/96 19.84 63.47 - - " - - - - - -
12/18/97 17.77 65.54 - 2,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 -
04/06/98 15.45 67.86 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 -
06/18/98 16.89 66.42 - 53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
08/31/98 18.48 64.83 - 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/21/98 18.80 64.51 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/24/99 16.70 66.61 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 -
06/25/99 18.16 65.15 - 128 <350.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 -
0924199 19.12 64.19 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
12/25/99 19.08 64.23 - 169 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 -
43/21/00 16.10 67.21 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/26/00 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - -- . - -
09/06/00 18.52 64.79 - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -
83.63 11/29/00 18.75 64.88 - 183 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -
03/06/01 17.81 65.82 - 50.9 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 - -
06/19/01° 18.55 65.08 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50
09/05/01° 19.10 64.53 - 710 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0
12/20/01° 17.55 66.08 - 460 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0
83.31 06/25/02 18.39 64.92 .00 250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
09/18/02 19.16 64.15 0.00 160 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
MW-5
85.41 10/10/96 21.93 63.48 - <50 1,800 34 4.7 11 44 21 50!
11/07/96 21.96 63.45 - - -- - - -- - - -
12/18/97 19.81 65.60 - <50 1,200 15 <1.0 15 <1.0 72 -
04/06/98 17.43 67.98 - <30 1,000 126 0.5 0.8 15 <30 -
06/18/98 19.15 66.26 - 100 110 6.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
211283.x1s/#386956 3 As of 09/18/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
MTBEby MTBEby

WELLID/  DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-D TPH-G B T E X $020 8260

TOC*(fz) () (msl) () {ppb) {ppb) (zpb) (pph) (ppb) (ppd) {ppb) {(ppb)

MW-5 08/31/98 20.46 64.95 - 120 480 5.3 <25 <25 <5 <12 -

(cont) 12121798 2091 64.50 - 100 270 16 2.9 1.3 <1.0 34 <20
03/24/99 18.74 66.67 - 93.3 143 2.80 <0.500 0.749 <0.500 <2.00 <5.00
06/25/99 20.31 65.10 - 125 847 6.61 <0.500 0.611 <0.500 2.69 <2.00
09/24/99 21.36 64.05 - 94.0 563 6.00 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 25.1 -
12/29/99 21.41 64.00 - 173 896 16.6 1.48 8.92 267 61.1 <0.500
03/21/00 18.13 67.28 - 158 858 53.7 <1.00 21.4 8.00 1.6 -
07/26/00 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - -
09/06/00 20.33 65.08 - 231 670 153 <2.50 7.87 <2.50 - -

85.13 11/29/00 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - . -
03/06/01 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - -
06/19/01 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - _ —
09/05/01 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - _ —
12/02/01 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-5B

85.36 06/25/02’ 20.48 64.88 0.00 320 660 89 1.9 39 11 130 -
09/18/02 21.18 64.18 0.00 480 1,100 220 1.2 19 <1.3 35 -

MW-6

86.09 10/10/96 22.44 63.65 - 500 45,000 8,300 2,900 810 3,100 190 40"
11/07/96 22.60 63.49 - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 22.28 63.81 - 1,900 60,000 12,000 9,800 1,800 8,600 <2,000 -
04/06/98 19.90 66.19 - <50 30,500 5950 3,720 952 3,750 <1,000 -
06/18/98 20.49 65.60 - 1,100 23,000 2,600 540 410 1,300 <250 -
08/31/98 21.05 65.04 - 1,800 17,000 3,400 460 530 1,800 <250 -
12/21/98 21.74 64.35 - 930 7,900 1,900 510 280 730 150 26
03/24/99 21.18 64.91 - 763 12,200 1,970 327 338 794 <40.0 <50.0

211283 x1s/4386956 4 As of 09/18/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MIBEby MTBE by
WELLID/  DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-D TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260
TOC*(f1.) (i3] (msl) () {ppb) {ppd) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-6 06/25/99 2134 64.75 - 1,050 14,800 2.040 1,080 406 1.430 <40.0 -
(cont) 09/24/99 22.28 63.81 - 1,720 17,200 2.810 1,330 489 2,340 <50.0 -
12/29/99 24.96 61.13 - 1,480 14,700 2,790 974 469 1,720 <500 -
03/21/00 18.70 67.39 - 1,120 20,000 4,160 962 719 2,330 <250 -
07/26/00 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
09/06/00  INACCESSIBLE - - - —~ —~ - - -
86.48 11/29/00 2130 65.18 - 2,060 22,800 4,120 2,010 872 3,180 - -
03/06/01 19.05 67.43 - 2,220 32,100 3,760 4,590 1,160 5,360 - -
06/19/01°  21.11 65.37 - <1,500 40,000 2,800 6,000 1,200 5,300 - <25
09/05/01° 2137 65.11 - <1,000 18,000 3,800 800 730 1,400 - <200
12/20001° 19.80 66.68 —~ <1,300 29,000 2,600 3,700 1,100 4,100 - <100
86.09 06/25/02 2113 64.96 0.00 2,500 21,000 2.200 1,800 850 2,100 <100 -
09/18/02 22,00 64.09 0.00 1,300 13,000 1,700 480 610 970 110 -
MW.7
84.11 10/10/96 20.78 63.33 - <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/07/96 20.80 63.31 - - - - - - - - .
12/18/97 17.27 66.84 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <30 -
04/06/98 15.91 68.20 - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <30 -
06/18/98 17.95 66.16 -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/31/98 19.40 64.71 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/21/98 19.75 64.36 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/24/99 17.54 66.57 - 513 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 -
06/25/99 19.22 64.89 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 -
09/24/99 20.18 63.93 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
12/29/99 20.15 63.96 - 99.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 .
03/21/00 16.35 67.76 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/26/00 18.99 65.12 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
09/06/00 19.49 64.62 - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -
84.44 11/29/00 19.52 64.92 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -
211283 x1s/#386956 5 As of 09/18/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

MTBEby MTBE by
WELLIY  DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-D TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260
TOC*gt) () (msl) ) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) (pph) (ppb) ppbh) {pph) - (ppb)
MW-7 03/06/01 17.15 67.29 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -
(cont) 06/19/01° 19.30 65.14 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50
09/05/01° 2022 64.22 - <50 <50 0.64 0.84 0.94 52 - <5.0
12/20/01° 17.85 66.59 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0
84.11 06/25/02 19.30 64.81 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
09/18/02 20.10 64.01 0.00 170 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
MW-8
84.01 10/10/96 20.82 63.19 - 110 17,000 1,300 1,200 64 1,300 110 <5.0!
11/07/96 20.44 63.57 - - - - - - - - _
12/18197 19.36 64.65 - 630 15,000 3,600 1,800 410 930 <600 -
04/06/98 16.19 67.82 - <50 32,300 8,230 5,900 718 2,120 <1,000 -
06/18/98 17.75 66.26 - <50 74,000 5,400 4,500 700 2,200 2,400 -
08/31/98 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
12/21/98 19.48 64.53 - 1,200 9,600 2,600 410 220 300 700 <2.0
03/24/99 17.44 66.57 - 2,890 86,100 9,890 11,700 1,650 7,130 <200 <250
06/25/99 20.69 63.40%* 0.10 - - - - - - - -
07/01/99 20.45 65.07+* 1.89 - - - - . - - -
09/24/99 20.98 64.25%* 1.53 - - - - - - - -
12/29/99 20.25 63.97%* 0.26 - - - - - - - -
01/07/00 21.00 63.33%* 0.40 - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED
MW-9
82.17 10/10/96 18.62 63.55 - 520 80 25 13 22 13 <5.0 -
11/07/96 63.53 18.64 - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 1642 65.75 - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <035 <30 -
04/06/98 14.00 68.17 - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 -
06/18/98 15.33 66.84 - 100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 -
211283.x1s/#386956 6 As of 09/1 8/92




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
QOakland, California

MTBE by MTRE by
WELL ID/ PATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-D TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260
TOC*(ft) () (msl) () {ppb) (epb) (ppB) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppd) (ppb)
MW-9 08/31/98 17.14 65.03 - 57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
{cont) 12/21/98 17.40 64.77 - 71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/24/99 16.22 65.95 - 34.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 -
06/25/99 16.90 65.27 - 92.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(0.500 <0.500 <2.00 -
09/24/99 17.89 64.28 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
12/29/9% 18.01 64.16 - 52.8 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <5.00 -
03/21/00 14.80 67.37 - 724 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/26/00 17.17 65.00 - 83.6 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
09/06/00 17.95 64.22 - 74.3 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -- -
82.52 11/29/00 18.10 64.42 - 96.2 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 - -
03/06/01 16.75 65.77 - 04.2 <50.0 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 - -
06/19/01° 17.83 64.69 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50
09/05/01° 17.08 64.54 - <50 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 - <5.0
12120/01° 16.85 65.67 - 84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0
8217 06/25/02 17.12 65.05 (.00 100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 -
09/18/02 17.76 64.41 0.00 170 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW-10
31.83 10/10/96 18.40 63.43 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/07/96 1843 63.40 - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 16.18 65.65 - <50 350 69 0.87 0.88 0.77 <30 --
04/06/98 14.39 67.44 -- <50 2,300 224 168 814 253 <30 --
06/18/98 15.11 66.72 -- 320 7,200 310 210 83 280 <0.5 --
08/31/98 17.03 64.80 - 120 460 51 82 5.1 10 <5.0 -
12/21/98 17.32 64.51 - 79 120 35 <10 <1.0 <1.0 B.7 <2.0
03/24/99 15.25 66.58 -- 923 1,330 859 429 29.7 932 204 <25.0
06/25/99 16.82 65.01 -- 167 1,130 115 32.6 172 36.3 <4.00 -
09/24/99 17.75 64.08 - 76.7 382 20.0 <1.00 2.21 137 8.83 -
12/29/99 18.13 63.70 -- 107 114 9.03 <0.500 0.531 <0.500 <5.00 -
03/21/00 14.22 67.61 -- 194 1,270 86.3 523 381 102 19.5 -
As of 09/18/02

211283.x1s/4#386956




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Qakland, California
MTBEby MIBE by
WELLID/ DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-D TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260
TOC*(ft.) {ft.) (ms) () (ppb) {rpb) (ppb) (ppb) {pph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-10 07/26/00 16.61 65.22 - 192 562 74.8 751 243 148 133 <1.00"
{cont) 09/06/00 17.08 64.75 - 205 606 934 5.36 16.7 38.9 - -
82.16 11/29/00 16.90 65.26 - 258 583 40.0 1.46 469 15.8 - -
03/06/01 14.80 67.36 - 199 837 342 26.4 20.8 27.5 - -
06/19/01° 16.85 65.31 - <50 400 47 2.6 88 17 - 0.60
09/05/01° 17.87 64.29 - <100 230 20 <0.50 1.2 5.3 - <5.0
12/20/01¢ 15.54 66.62 - 110 300 13 2.5 1.7 46 - <5.0
81.83 06/25/02 16.93 64.90 0.00 180 810 180 3.2 17 8.0 <25 -
09/18/02 17.68 64.15 0.00 200 260 24 <2.0 25 50 29 -
MW-11
08/08/00 25.61 - - - - _ - - - ~ -
08/16/00 25.50 - - 56.80 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -
09/06/00 25.90 . - -3 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -
90.63 11/29/00 25.80 64.83 - 63.8 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -
03/06/01 23.32 67.31 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -
06/19/01° 2557 65.06 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50
09/05/01° 2642 64.21 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 - <5.0
12/20/01° 24.27 66.36 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 . <5.0
. 06/25/02 25.51 65.12 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
09/18/02 26.31 64.32 0.00 80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
MW-12
84.19 06/25/02’ 18.65 65.54 0.00 410 1,000 340 8.2 16 8.3 11 -
09/18/02 19.67 64.52 0.00 230 130 52 <0.50 <0.50 <15 9.8 -
211283 x1s/4386956 8 As of 09/18/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

MTBE by  MTBE by

WELLIY  DATE DTW GWE SPHT TPH-D TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260

TOC*(ft.) {ft.) (msl) (ft.} {ppb) (pph) (pphb) {ppb) (ppd) {pph) {pph) (pph)

TRIP BLANK

QA 06/25/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
09/18/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -

211283 x1s/#386956 9 As of 09/18/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem Management Systems, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPHT = Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness X = Xylenes

(ft.) = Feet TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B =Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean Seal Level T =Toluene QA = Quality Assurance

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons E = Ethylbenzene

*  TOC elevations were surveyed June 24, 2002, by Morrow Surveying, and are based on City of Oakland Benchmark.

**  GWE corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor = [{TOC - DTW)+0.80 x SPHT)).

1

MTBE confirmed by EPA Method 8240.

Free product could not be accurately measured.

> TOC altered.

Analyzed outside EPA recommended hold time.

Sample containers broken during transport to laboratory.

TPH-G and BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

MW-11 was inaccessible during the most recent re-surveying. TOC may not be accurate.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

211283.xls/#386956 10 Asof 09/18{02



Field Measurements

Table 2

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
WELL 1D DATE D.O. ORP D.O. ORP D.O. ORP
Before Purging Before Purging  Mid-Purging Mid-Purging  Afier Purging  After Purging
{mg/L) (mg/L) (mng/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
MwW.2 09/24/99 1.00 - - - 0.80 -
12129/99 2.60 - -- - - -
03/21/00 3.30 - -- - 3.60 -
MW-6 09/24/99 1.00 - - - 1.20 --
12/29/99 1.30 - - - 1.50 --
03/21/00 3.00 - - - 4.30 -
11/29/00 2.00 - - - 1.80 -
03/06/01 370 - - - 4.00 -
06/19/01 3.00 -- - - 3.40 --
09/05/01 10.40 = - - 10.80 -
12/20/01 1.30 - - - 1.50 -
06/25/02 1.00 - (.60 - 0.40 -
09/18/02 0.60 58 0.90 69 1.00 72
Mw.-7 09/24/99 1.40 - - - 1.60 -
12129/99 2.30 - - - 1.30 -
03/21100 5.80 - - - 9.00 -
07/26/00 6.00 - - - 6.60 -
09/06/00 4.30 - - v 5.00 --
11/29/00 4.00 - -- -~ 3.70 -
03/06/01 4.70 -- -- - 5.10 -
06/19/01 3.80 -- -- - 4.20 -
09/05/01 6.70 -- -- - 7.10 -
12/20/01 490 - - - 5.00 -
06/25/02 1.00 - 1.40 - 1.30 .
09/18/02 1.80 112 1.90 98 2.10 102
MW-9 09/24/99 1.00 - - - 1.20 -
12/29/99 3.30 - - - 2.70 -
03/21/00 320 - - - 7.30 -
07/26/00 3.60 - - - 1.80 -
09/06/00 3.80 - - - 4.00 --
11/29/00 2.00 - - - 2.00 -
03/06/01 4.00 -- - - 4.90 --
06/19/01 3.40 - - - 4.00 -
09/05/01 2,70 - - - 2.00 --
12/20/01 2.20 - - - 2.20 --
06/25/02 0.90 - 1.00 - 120 -
09/18/02 1.40 138 1.00 110 0.90 95
211283 x15/4386956 11 As of 09/18/02




Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS;

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem
Management Systems, Inc.

D.O. = Dissolved Oxygen

mg/L = milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Patential
-- = Not Measured

211283.xjs4386956 12 As of 09/18/02



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwaler samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis (0 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging.
Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and tirne collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:\California\forms\chevron-SOP, 1 1-11-02



‘]/" GEerrLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: DT
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: s
Well ID MW- / Well Condition: 2.k
' 2 in.
Well Diameter Y I Volume a4'=0.02  1"=0.04 2"=0.17  3'=048
Total Depth 29-95 . Factor (VF) 4'=066 65=102 6= 160 12" 580
Depth to Water _ &€- ¢ it
7-¢1 xF__ =} P =__A 2 _ x3(ssevolume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __%¥ gel.
Time Started: (2400 Hrk)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2408 hrs
Disposable Balter Disposable Bailer [ Depth to Product; fi
Stalnless Steel Bailer Pressure Balier Depth to Water; / ﬂF
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocgrbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump ; Other: Visual Confirmation/Dge€ription:
Grundios — Skimmer / Algorbant Sock (circle one)
Other:, ved from Skimmer; gal
emoved from Wall; gal
‘oduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /2SO Weather Conditions: St
Sample Time/Date: _/3S¥ | F-v8er  Water Color: =y Y, /odor L e
Purging Flow Rate: __ A8 gpm. Sediment Description: 4
" Did well de-water? Ao Mfyes, Time:__ _ _ Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temparature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/em) T (G (mgiL) V)
392 s 2.72 / 2.8
/3¢ Z-0 _¢.7¥ 22/ PO 2
226 47 &9 2k 201
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | ? X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- [ 7~ xamber| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
AddIReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



: ‘]/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: P S 0r
Gity: Oakland, CA Sampler: 77
Well ID MW- & Well Condition: o. b
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volurne 34"=0.02 1°= 0.04 2= 047 3"=0.38
Total Depth Zé féé ft. Factor (VF) 4"=066 5°=1.02 6'= 150 12*= 5.80
Depth to Water 17-1¢ /
D 0 xe__ -/ 7 - /8 X3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S e gal.
_ Time Started: {2400 pfs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 0 hrs)
Disposable Baller L 7 Disposable Bailer (/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer o7 2 ¢r Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: pd
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; & ft
Suction Pump ] Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos o fbant Sock (circle one)
Other: ed from Skimmer,; gal
moved from Well: gal

grvefies o R Dovelyf.

Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: _ /25 ¢ / Z.,8 -~ Water Color:

Purging Fiow Rate: 9P Sediment Description:

" Did well de-water? Vo ad If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperglure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.} P (tmhosicm) (C@ (mghL) (mV)
240 25 Zp %Y (f-{
72 Y3 ) 70/ __ 20V (0149
7246 45 @99 (25 wtG
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. { PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ¢f xvoavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- O x amber|  YES NP LANCASTER __ [TPH-D
L]
COMMENTS: e, Bzr oF Pock pbF Zpronr  oF
well. Zomd wed %‘,,ﬁ’ /_ 28.z2¢C
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



(/" GEerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: 2, 5 3. oL
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 7

Well ID MW- SE Well Condition: 2.k

Well Diameter 2 in.

Total Depth L0351 \F::::L:cr)’:e(VF) 321:;6062 51":-:10.602‘I 52: ‘1]:;,; f;figo

Depth to Water __ 2{. 2% it p
AR XVF___ ' l?’ = /5 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: (/'L gal.

_ Time Started: (2400 8
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; (2440 hrs)
Disposable Baller / Disposable Bailer Depth 10 Product; / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller e} Depthlo Water,

Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness;«” -e' ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmationj@®scription: *
Grundfos J— Skimmer / Mfsorbant Sack (circle ona)
Other: Amt Repived from Skimmer; pal
AmLRemoved from Well; gal
duct Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): (LY Weather Conditions: §¢”VW
Sample Time/Date: _ /&/Z¢) / . /6-01.  Water Color: VAT, PP odor: sero T
Purging Flow Rate: __ ~—" gpm. Sediment Description:
" Did well de-water? P %7 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) (umhosfem) (C@) (mgiL) (mv)
/413 ‘s 7.13 L1248 X
/7413 3.0 2.08 7232 &? 7

/ q2! ¢ 702 203 gt 3

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID | {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW S8 J_ xvoaviell _YES HCL LANCASTER __|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- 58 2 xamber| YES . NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




: 7/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: P8

City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T

Well ID MW- é Well Condition: ol

Well Diameter 2 in Vol 34'=002 1'=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
olume =0, = 0, = ), =,

Total Depth 7@0?‘ ft. Factor (VF) 4"=086 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water 22 - on

S &l xwr__ ¢ / ?/ -_ %5 s (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Z gal.

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Baller
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Other:

é;u

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer 7

Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Other:

Depth to Water:

Hydracarbon Thicirfess: :& ft

Visual Confirmgffon/Description:

Time Started: (2400
Time Bailed: {2 hrs)
Depth to Product; ﬂwL

Skimmer J/Absorbant Sock (circle one)
oved from Skimmer;
AmtHemoved from Well:

Oduct Transferred to;

gal
gal

Start Time (purge): / f&

Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: /S23 | F-0%

guMM

Water Color:

PapuiV

‘bdor:

ffﬁ'
AZGN':’ g/""b e .f‘;/

Purging Flow Rate: " gpm. Sediment Description:
' Did well de-water? AN If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfcm) (CET) (mgiL) (mv)
/523 (2 F4Y 1328 Co o (o 5%
/50 20 2.36 __ /410 -1 . 9 23]
/57 3.0 2-32 _ /Y12 2?3 1. @ T
LABORATORY INFORMATION "h. -
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- xvoavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- x amber]  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
COMMENTS: sTiMbone Tl wWell Had TO Reontive o poghe. ArD W{

-

4

S

.06

mzeT  RBr  CrcleO Hulled

T Hedh]  sawd  mral well Pegl#
! Add/Replaced Plug:

AddiReplaced Lock:

_ =

Size:



(j/. Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: P /5
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: vz
Well ID MW- Well Condition: &. b
Well Diameter 2 n. val 3/4*= 002 1"=0.04  2%=047  3"=038
olume = 0. "= Q. "= {, "= 0,
Total Depth $4.50 Facor (VF) #2066 5'=102 6= 150 12" 580
Depth to Water ze- 1o f
2.2 7
/3. i XVF_. I = __@: x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal,
Time Started: (2400 bffs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Balied; (2440 hrs)
Disposable Baller | Disposable Baller N Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Baller Depth to Water; /

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Other;

————————

Discrete Baller
Other:

Hydrocarbon Thickness: r—dR
Visual Confirmatlon/Depétiption:

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:

L

J0SC | P80t

Woeather Conditions:

Water Color: 4& 7 Z&ga Odor AL

S vdang [ o

Purging Flow Rate: __ =" gpm. Sediment Description:
' Did well de-water? 0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 h.) (gal) P {umhosfcm) 3 (mglL) (mv)
/026 25  _P.4 229G 7o - | 1.8 2
s S0 2. 1, 2Ye __69-© 1.7 P&
(043 7 _6.% 3’ /280 #7-T_  _a.l 102
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER [ REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- = ¢ xvoavisll  YES - HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- g~ xamber[ YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




: (/7" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: DerE ot
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: >
Well ID MW- & Well Condition: R~
Welf Diameter 2 in.

Volume 34002 1"=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
Totat Deplh 24,0 . Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102  6"= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water /20 .

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Staintess Steel Bailer
Slack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Other:

s -39

L

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Other;

AVF__# / ?’ =_ 2 Foxa |case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: { 4’ga].

"

Time Started:

(2400A40rs)
Time Bailed; /fgmrs)li
Depth to Product; ft
Depth to Water: fil
Hydrocarbon Thickness; L ft

Visual Confirmatiopiiescription:

Skimmer / pbsorbant Scck (circle one)

gal
gal

Start Time (purge}): <t Woeather Conditions: R s
Sample Time/Date: /22 § | F./% »~  Water Color: t67, &, ./ Odor 00
Purging Flow Rate: __ —" gpm. Sediment Description:
" Pid well de-water? L0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal,
Time Volume Conductivity Temperatyre D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) pH (umhosicm) ( (mgfL) (mv)
S200 J 2.7 _ 58 CE. 2 235
/208 & 2. 00 7244 2?- / /- o e
1218 8. @43 _r2°tL C&-§& . G Ps—
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 4 £ xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- 4 Z” xamber] YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:



(j/" GETTLER-Ryan /Nc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number; 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: P- 1802
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
Well ID MW- |5 Well Condition: x>
Well Diameter 2 in.

Volume 84"=002 1'=004  2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth L0 f Factor (VF) 4"=066 5102  6'= 150 12 580

Depth to Water /7 @€ .
28, 2 v M / ?’ = ; . & ?"xS {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é gal.

Time Started: {2400 bfs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (240t brs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailar v Depth to Product: ft

Steinless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water;

LN

Stack Pump Discrete Baiier Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/DgadTiption:
Grundfos Skimmer / AbsdThant Sock (clrcle ane)
Other; Amt Rerperved from Skimmer; gal
AmtRemoved from Well: gal
uct Transferred to:
Start Time {(purge): /2 Weather Conditions: S vanad]
Sample Time/Date: _ /3o !9 ,§-ct  Water Color: Seving Odor: i&}
\ . 7
Purging Flow Rate: " gpm. Sediment Description:
' Did well de-water? MO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) () {mgfL) (mv)

7% 25 728 1298 %0
/2L so 7/ _ /342 &8/
Jt2& g0 .14 1350 _ _Gt.2

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER [ REFRIG. { PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- JO J xvoaviall YES ° HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- 0 ’ x amber YES NP LANCASTER _ ITPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: ____ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




: 7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MCNITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facilty #: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: 7.78 0t
City: Qakiand, CA Sampler: -
Well ID MW- I Well Condition: g-&
Well Diameter 2 in.
owivept 2755w N
Depthto Water 2 {- 3! #
/3.14 wi_ 1 ? = 2. a_‘ﬁ X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: @ ‘/b gal.

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer 1/
Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Other:

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Other:

v

Time Started: (2400
Time_Bailed: (}yfhfs))
Depth to Product; f
Depth to Water: /

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/DoeCription:

ant Sock (circle one)
from Skimmer; gal

gal

Start Time (purge): 27 ¥ Weather Conditions: S ortrrA
Sample Time/Date: _ s¢eo -/ 7-/8-0t-  Water Color: Bavews) " Odor: Ao
Purging Flow Rate: _—— gpm. Sediment Description: LOET: SFeT
' Did well de-water? L0 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) pH (umhos/cm) (© (mgiL) mv)
2598 Z 228 L3¢ 6%.9
O 9D 4 Z2./6 7286 @S. o
°o7ss L. 21T 12 0 @8- 3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- 2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
Mw- | J— xamber| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: P 5 oL
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 7
Well ID MW- /2 Well Condition: .k

Well Diameter 2 . Vol 34'=002 1=004  2'=017 3
olume 4= 0. "= Q. "= (0. "= {J,38
Total Depth 27- @2 . Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=1.02 6% 150 12'= 6.80

Depth to Water _ AZ.@ 7 1.
298 o F = )o@ \3casevonme) = Estimated Purge Volume: S gl

Time Started: (2400 hys)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Baller [V Depth to Product; ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Waler: P

Siack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; ft
Suction Pump Cther: Visual Confirmation/Déscription:

Grundfos Skimmer / Abpdrbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Remowtd from Skimmer; gal
Amt F€moved from Well: gel
oduct Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): __/-8¢? ¢ Weather Conditions: Swpnind
Sample Time/Date: /.SZE | G- s8¢~ Water Color: Clovivy “Odor: y S
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: ‘
' Did well de-water? ALO If yes, Time: Volume: . gal.
Time Volume H Canductivity Temperaiure D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gol.) ’ (umhosfom) ( . (mglL) ()

/309 LS 7 296 202
/ 2/ So 206 12 @54
/316 Lo 9% 1209 _ @f -

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 12 2 xvoaviel|  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-G(8016)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- ¢2_ 2 xamber|  YES NP LANCASTER _[TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Il

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




evron Cailifornia Region Analysis Reques ain or Lusioay

A

La"cast | abo 1 S Forl, ar aboratorle use only
<I>me@il;mrat0nes Oﬂ Q\QQ 9\..- OQ 4_ Acct. #: JQQQS Sample # (‘)‘j % SCR#: _
Analyses Requested G’OUQ” @’9‘5‘5’95}
Facility #: 211283 Job #386956 Globel IDETO600101108 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
-”’ = = i
Site Address:381q BROADWAY, OAKIAND, CA " : N Egloa '; =Ll'ggs}t:ﬁate
Chevron PM: Streich Lead COHSUKEIQELTATD N g S=H830s 0O=0ther
Consultant/Office: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 $8 |2z |3 D3 velue reporting needed
. . = o o~ 8 . .-
Consultant Prj, Mgl?€@nna L. Harding {Deanna@grinc.com) IC’EI %IZ] § % % C ;Aousssti;Tee‘fe;:%ggsotg;;e:gﬁ:c!l;mlts
Consultant Phone 9_25-551 75565 Fax#; 925-551-7899 “S‘ 2 % e E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler=7 masd CAMﬂﬂ/M o 0 é > o g g 'E [J Confirm highest hit by 8260
4 ] = — m = S .
Service Order #: [INon SAR: 8 A ER RPN LI Gonfiem alf hits by 8260
Dot — 2 g— _ % Ols % z |5 E S E FIRun____ oxy s on highest hit
Sample Identification Collacted | cotected | 518|3]2 |51 JE|EE 8| |8 DIRun____oxy's onall hits
o /gl — L4 L& A Comments / Remarks
¥ 1x A Slwx X
/252 X | 8 e
[0 | » | |8 s x
s523 |x ] s Hx|”
/050 | X K| | S|
223 | ¥ S A = o
/36 | ¥ A EEAF2P
loot X S el
17 /3"( y—‘ )g, r K/$V$_
Par) — 7
Reli qu ished by: 4 Date | Time | Recdive e | Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) s 4 M éf 7,‘? QS& (L4
72 hour 48 hour ate Tlme eivgd by: Date /| Time
24 hour 4 day § day 10 [ 1220 G204 (7170
Data Package Options (please circle if required) _?3& Ig% cewed 7%2{‘ Time
‘(I?;:Des %Tgaaz Data) Tl:ly?:eoelal‘rD':I‘il\I:erable not needed Relinquished by Commercial Can’iﬂ Rec ’W Date ’ Time
WIP (RWQCB) ups FedEx D Oth Pf { ( hj{M m U] ) ml\l ﬁ m(jj
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt b’“"’/ *5 Custody Segls Intact? ’Qes

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300

3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories, The pink capy should be refained by the client.



q }Lancaster L aboratories

Where quality is a science.

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for: fey TN
DEPENWES
ChevronTexaco I l] L

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd LA310

San Ramon CA 94583

»

ot LERAKY Py i
CENERAL CONTRACILY

925-842.8582

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 823829. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, September
21, 2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

QA-T-020918
MW-1-W-020918
MW-4-W-020918
MW.-5B-W-020918
MW-6-W-020918
MW-7-W-020918
MW-9-W-020918
MW-10-W-020918
MW-11-W-020918
MW-12-W-020918

1 COPY TO

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
f Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

Lancaster Labs Number
NA Water 3904080
Grab  Water 3904081
Grab  Water 3904082
Grab  Water 3904083
Grab  Water 3904084
Grab Water 3904085
Grab Water 3904086
Grab  Water 3904087
Grab  Water 3904088
Grab  Water 3904089
Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



pLancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfuily Submitted,

Bpean st ul’l'l”p‘
inaic

Sy Lmemiﬁi‘— ACTE

Tt}

-

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
MEWBER 2425 New Holiand Pike
" PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev, 9/11/00



ﬂ} |_ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancastey Laboratcries Sample No, WW
Collected:09/18/2002 00:00

Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:53
Discard: 11/01/2002
QA-T-020918 NA
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 QA

Water

3904080

GRD

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 109205
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

hAs Recaelved

CnT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
gtart time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precieion and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. ¢.50
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01722 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 09/23/2002 20:37
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 09/23/2002 20:37
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/23/2002 20:37

=Laboratofy E{ hgdgﬂeciﬁéaMEﬁgaw&rget detection limit

N.D.=Not dgieciorai-s

boveeheReporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

AL

Dilution

Unite Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Melissa D Mann 1
Melissa D Mann 1
Melissa D Mann n.a.

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



pa | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3904081
Collected:09/18/2002 13:58 by TC
Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45

Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:53
piscard: 11/01/2002

Account Number: 10905

ChevronTexaco

Pagelof 2

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

MW-1-W-020918 Grab Water

Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD

31810 Broadway-Oakland TO60G0101108 MW-1

BOMW1

As Received
CAT Ag Received Method
No. Analyeis Name CAS Wumber Result Detection
Limit

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 180. 50.

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
te that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between CI0 and C28 normal

hydrocarbons) .

site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D.

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}

o076  Benzene T1-43-2 N.D,
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
00778 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D.
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.

0.50
0.50
0.50
1.5
2.5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysia

No. Analysis Name Methed Trial#¥ Date and Time

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 09/25/2002 23:21
Organics

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/23/2002 22:50
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 09/23/2002 22:50

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 L030B 1 69/23/2002 22:50

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/25/2002 05:30

=L.aboratory Me eciﬁéﬁ i, bﬁ’ﬁgﬁ%&" farget detection limit
N.D.=Not dgiege: ugboveshesReporting Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1

Analyst
Tracy A

Melissa

Melissa
Melissa
William

Pilution
Factor
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
Dilution
Factoxr
Cole 1
D Mann 1
D Mann 1
D Mann n.a.
P Stafford 1

2216 Rev, 9/11/60



ﬂ} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Lancaster lLaboratories Sample No. WW 3904081

Collected:09/18/2002 13:58 by TC

Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:53
Discard: 11/01/2002

MW-1-W-020918 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Jobf#f 386956

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-1
BOMW1

Lancagter Laboratori

#=Laboratopy QWQngecﬂﬂﬂaidwﬂoﬂWBa

N.D.=Not dg meigh & Rbe REporting Limit
Bl Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

2 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

GRD

E&ntcérget detection limit

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



' P»Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 390408
Collected:09/18/2002 12:52 by TC
Submitted: 05/21/2002 09:45

Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:53
Discard: 11/01/2002

MW-4-W-020918 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job#f 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-0Oakland T0600101108 MW-4
BOMW4
CAT As Received
No. Analysia Name CAS Number Result
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 160.

2

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

A8 Recelived
Method
Detection
Limit

S0.

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organica was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal

hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

50.

A gite-specific MSD aample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTEX, MTBE {(8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D.
00777 ‘Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
00779 ‘Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D.
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.

0.50
0.50
0.50
1.5
2.5

A pite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2118

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

05553 TPH - DRO Ch LUFT {Watexs) CA LUFT Diesel Range
Organics

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B

0ll4e GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT

ter tab , T
#=Laboratory Ié&clllgdé)gecﬁﬁa i eresad farget detection limit
N.D.=Not deteciedatpaaboreshe Raporting Limit

) } Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Trial#
1

1

1

=

Analysis
Date and Time
09/26/2002 03:31

09/23/2002 23:26

09/23/2002 23:26
09/23/2002 23:26
09/25/2002 09:30

Page 1 of 2

10905

Dilution
. Dnits Factor
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Tracy A Cole
Meligsa D Mann

Melissa D Mann
Melissa D Mann
William P Stafford

2216 Rev. 5/11/00



4». |ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3504082

Collected:09/18/2002 12:52 by TC

Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:53
Discard: 11/01/2002

MW-4-W-020918 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-4
BOMW4

Lab igs, In. D

#i=Laboratofy Ms dggectﬁéa R aeseed target detection limit
slecisnamasmenh Ve RheREporting Limit

; #  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

GRD

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 54583

2216 Rev, 9/11/00



p | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3904083

Collected:09/18/2002 14:30

Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:53
Discard: 11/01/2002

MW-5B-W-020918
Facility# 211283
3810 Broadway-Oakland

BOMWEB

Ro.
05553

01729

01730

08214

00776
00717
00778
00779
00780

No.
05553

01729

08214
01146
07003

#=Laboratory M hgdggec;

N.D.=Not dgiegletn

Analysis Name

TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters)

by TC

Grab Water
Job# 386956
T0600101108 MW-5B

A8 Recelved

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

GRD

CAS Number Result

n.a. 480.
According to the California LUFT Protocol,

As Received

Method

Detecticn
Limit

50.

the guantitation for Diesel

Range Organics was perfoxmed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal

hydrocarbong) .

Page 1 of 2

10905

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project.

n.a, 1,100.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

50.

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE {8021}

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

h site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project.

71-43-2 220.
108-88-3 1.2
100-41-4 19.
1330-20-7 N.D.
1634-04-4 35.

0.50
0.50
0.50
1.5
2.5

wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTBE (8021)
GC VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRC (Waters}

anca ter L. borator

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

CA LUFT Diesel Range
COrganics

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

SW-846 BO21B

SW-846 5030B

TPH by CA LUFT

p'@sgcy’ farget detection limit

.bcrmaﬁxeineponmg Limit
P Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Trial$
1

1

1

-

Analyais

A LCS/LCSD

A LCS/LCSD

Date and Time

09/27/2002
09/24/2002

09/24/2002
09/24/2002
09/25/2002

04:37
00:33

00:33
00:33
09:30

Dilution

Unite Factor

ug/1 2

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ng/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Tracy A Cole 2
Meliggsa D Mann 1
Melissa D Mann 1
Melissa D Mann n.a.
William P Stafford 1

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



alysis Report .

qlpLancaster Laboratories |

Where quality Is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3504083
Collected:09/18/2002 14:30 by TC Account Number: 109085

Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:53 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/01/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-BB-W-020918 Grab Water

Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600201108 MW-5B

BOMWB

Lab NETIR
Laboratow]éd gdgﬂecljﬂ;g er D%éﬁg target detection limit
N.D.=Not AL mabemeportmg Limit
. ‘. E Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science,

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3504084
Collected:09/18/2002 15:23 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:54 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 11/01/2002 San Ramon CA 945833
MW-6-W-020918 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600161108 MW-6
BOMWE
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factox
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 1,300. 130. ug/1 5
Aecording to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range QOrganics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard {(between Ci0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
waa performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 13,000, 500. ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inglude MIBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {(n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
gtart time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1,700. 2.0 ug/l 10
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 480. 2.0 ug/1 10
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 610, 2.0 ug/1 10
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 970, 6.0 ug/1 10
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 110. 3.0 ug/1 10
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
gtate of California Lab Certification Mo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysais Dilution
No. Analysia Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Watersg) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 09/27/2002 03:33 Tracy A Cole [
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/24/2002 01:06 Melissa D Mann 10
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 09/24/2002 01:06 Melissa D Mann 10
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/24/2002 01:06 Melissa D Mann n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO {Watera) TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/25/2002 09:30 william P Stafford 1

1 - . .
#=Laborato Melhdl_)et&’.czﬁqg*ﬁg Oﬁgcni’(?g'ﬁ%q"&frget detection limit
N.D.=Not dglegitilauisgbps ;%ﬁpomng imit

ANV I Loncoster Pa 17605225

‘ 747-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4’} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3904084

Collected:05/18/2002 15:23 by TC

Submitted: 09/21/2002 095:45
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:54
Digeard: 11/01/2002

MW-6-W-020918 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386556

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-6
BOMWe6

#=Laboratory Me gdpﬂecﬁaé‘ﬁﬁﬁllﬁsﬁﬁéﬁd"fwget detection limit

N.D.=Not dg: l gbove abe Rzporting Limit

Lancastier, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

GRD

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

2216 Rewv. 8/11/00



} | ancaster Lahoratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratorieg Sample No. WW 3504085
Collected:09/18/2002 10:50 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:54 6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310
Discard: 11/01/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-7-W-020918 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-7
BOMW?7
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
D5553 TPH - DRO CR LUFT {(Waters) n.a. 170. 50. ug/l 1
According to the Califoxnia LUFT Protoccl, the gquantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of ocur #2 fuel oil reference standard (between €10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbona) .
Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline conatituenta eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demconstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D, 0.50¢ ug/1 1
060777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demconstrate precisgion and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysia Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPFH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CAR LUFT Diesel Range 1 09/27/2002 03:12 Tracy A Cole 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/24/2002 01:42 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021} SW-846 8021B 1 09/24/2002 01:42 Meligsa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-gde6 5030B 1 08/24/2002 01:42 Melissa D Mann n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO {(Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/25/2002 09:30 William P Stafford 1

Lancagter Laboratories, inc. . _
Q d,l__)gecﬂ@g ,Lw%ﬁmpasgx farget detection limit
wpmghdeitheiReporting Limit

L. Lancaster, PA 17605-2425%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4!} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 39504085

Collected:09/18/2002 10:50 by TC

Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:54
Discard: 11/01/2002

MW-7-W-020518 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-7
BOMW?7

Lancaster Laboratories, g, e
#=Laboratory ]f\:d ; gdgq_l‘ecugl?é eﬁlﬁﬁi&é’éﬁé&"&gget detection limit
N.D.=Nol dpeatest=neaasbove ibe RagSorting Limit

N lL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
. 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

GRD

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

2216 Rev, 9/11/00



p | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3904086
Collected:09/18/2002 12:23 by TC Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:54 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/01/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-9-W-020918 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-9
BOMWS
As Received
CAT A8 Recelved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factox
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 170. 50, ug/1l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Watexrsa
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gapgoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-4%1-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl text-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.8 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicile
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRQ CA LUFT (Waters} CA LUFT Diegel Range 1 09/26/2002 00:23 Tracy A Cole 1
Qrganics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/24/2002 04:29 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 09/24/2002 04:29 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC voh Water Prep SW-~846 5030B 1 09/24/2002 04:29 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 08/25/2002 09:30 William P Stafford 1

Lancaster Laboratorigs, Inc, . . .
#=Laboratopy MehadDtecting ilasceeded target detection limit
stoggedaveamaghove e Bporting Limit
& Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00

i3




)Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3804086
Collected:09/18/2002 12:23 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:54 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/01/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-9-W-020518 Grab Water
Facility# 211283  Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway—Oakland T0600101108 MW-9
BOMWS

Lancaster Laborator

#:Laboramm p:d d.[_)ﬁecmag Mme&%’cintcérget detection litnit
N.D.=Not dgtegted:spaghdvtahe Reporting Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00



| p |_ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3304087
Collected:09/18/2002 11:36 by TC Account Number: 1090%
Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:54 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 11/01/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-10-W-020218 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Breadway-QOakland T0600101108 MW-10
BOM10O
As Receiveqd
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name ca8 Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CAh LUFT (Watexs) n.a. 200, 50. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocel, the quantitatlon for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD sawmples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 260. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MI'BE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
0776 Benzene T71-43-2 24. 0.50 ug/l 1
oe7?7 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. # 2.0 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.5 0.50 ug/l 1
Q0779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 5.0 1.5 ug/1 1
0078¢ Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2.9 2.5 ug/l 1
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted foxr the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
pue to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannct be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
Toluene
stare of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. hnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRQ CA LUFT {(Watexs) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 09/26/2002 00:44 Tracy A Cole 1

Organics

ancaster borat
hgd'l_)gechgg orﬁgﬂn farget detection limit
ey bmahc‘-lheportmg Limit
E  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. $/11/60

=Laboratoy EI
N.D.=Not dptege:




}Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3904087
Collected:09/18/2002 11:36 by TC
Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45

Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:54
Discard: 11/01/2002

MW-10-W-020918 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Jobi#t 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Cakland T0600101108 MW-10
BOM10Q
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline
Methaod

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B021B
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT

bk ier Laborat
#:Laboratom' Eﬁ( d.]__)ﬁ ﬁﬁa it Ora °"ﬁs§&" l(arget detection Hmit

N.D.=Not dgiegieqgebpn bmmhmnepomng Lirmit
i GO, f  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

[ T

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

Page 2 of 2

10805

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

09/24/2002 05:04

09/24/2002 05:04
09/24/2002 05:04
09/25/2002 09:30

Anastagia Papadoploa

Anastasia Papadoplos
Anastasia Papadopleos
William P Stafford

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00

[,



}Lancaster [ aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 350408

Collected:09/18/2002 10:02

Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45

Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:54

Discard: 11/01/2002

MW-11-W-(020918
Facility$# 211283
3810 Broadway-Oakland

BOM11

No.

05553

01729

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
00779
00780

No.
05553

01729

08214
01146
07003

#:Laborato MethodDet
N.D.=Not d otk s

Analysis Name

TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

hydrocarbons) .

by TC

Grab Water
Job# 386956
TO0600101108 MW-11

Ae Receilved

CAS Number Re

8

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

GRD

gult

n.a. 80.

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {(between C10 and €28 normal

Ap Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

10905

Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSP
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

n.a. N.

D.

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dogs not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

gtart time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE {8021)

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330~20-7 N.D.
1634-04-4 H.D.

0.50
0.50
0.50
1.5
2.5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

gtate of California Lab Certification No. 21186

Analysis Name
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTBE {8021)
GC VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO (Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

CA LUFT Diesel Range
Organies

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

SW-846 8§021B

SW-846 5030B

TPH by CA LUFT

Trial$
1

1

1

[

tar Laborat . ..
IO LA parrded target detection limit
paboeeatherReporting Limit
R Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Analysis

Pate and Time

09/26/2002
0g/24/2002

09/24/2002
09/24/2002
09/25/2002

01:05

05:37

05:37
05:37
09:30

Dilution

Units Factox

ug/L 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Tracy A Cole 1
Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Anastasia Papadoplos i
Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
William P stafford 1

Page 1 of 2

2216 Rev. %/11/00



Q pLancaster |_aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3504088

Collected:09/18/2002 10:02 by TC

submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:54
Discard: 11/01/2002

MW-11-W-020918 Grab Water
Facility$ 211283 Job# 386956

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-11
BOM11

#—Laboratom M ngﬂ ctﬁg% bmam"fi@ "farget detection limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

N.D.=Not dgipqted:mspanboveitheReporting Limit
. 4 ¥ 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

GRD

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



p |_ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster lLaboratories Sample No. WW 3904089

Collected:09/18/2002 13:25 by TC

Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:54
Discard: 11/01/2002

MW-12-W-020918 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job## 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-12
BOM12
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysia Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT ({Waters) n.a. 230. 50. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between €10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} . '
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wae performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 130. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCE/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
007786 Benzene 71-43-2 52. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/L 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 9.8 2.5 ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted fox the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilutio
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRQ CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 09/26/2002 02:49 Tracy A Cole 1
organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/25/2002 19:34 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 09/25/2002 19:34 Anastasia Papadoplos i
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/25/2002 19:34 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/25/2002 09:306 William P Stafford 1
ancaster Laboratori sdnf . .
#=Laborato Iédelhgd}:_)gec ] cxteeded target detection Hmit
N.D.=Not dgiegifd-aipumbraeheiBaporting Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 54583

10905

Page 1 0of 2

2216 Rev, 8/11/00



qlp | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 3904089

Collected:09/18/2002 13:235 by TC

Submitted: 09/21/2002 09:45
Reported: 10/01/2002 at 14:54
Discard: 11/01/2002

MW-12-W-020918 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Jobi#t 386956

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-12
BOM12

#=Laboratory M pdPgtec tﬂé ki Laboramr(ig target detection limit
= togied bove abe | rting Limit
N.D=Notd I lL Lancaste R???Eéggzaugml

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

GRD

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



}, | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 10/01/02 at 02:54 PM

Analysis Name

Batch number: 02266A53A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl terxt-Butyl Ether
TPH-~-GRO - Watera

Batch number: 02266A53B
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Watexs

Batch number: 02267002032
TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters)

Batch number: 02268A55A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Analypips Name

Batch number: 02266A53A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRC - Haters

Batch number: 02266A53B
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

*_ Qutside of specification

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCs/LesD

Result MDL Units SREC %REC Limits

Sample number(s}: 3904080-39%04085

N.D. .2 ug/1 104 101 80-118

N.D. .2 ug/1 103 100 82-119

N.D. .2 ug/1 105 104 81-119

N.D. .6 ug/1 104 163 82-120

N.D. .3 ug/1 99 98 79-127

N.D. 50. ug/1l 91 89 74-116

Sample number(s): 3504086-3904088

N.D. .2 ug/1 104 101 80-118

N.D. .2 ug/1l 103 100 82-119%9

N.D. .2 ug/1 105 104 81-119

N.D. .6 ug/l 104 103 82-120

N.D. .3 ug/1l 99 S8 79-127

N.D. 50. ug/1l 9% 89 74-116

Sample number (s): 3904081-3904082

N.D. 50. ug/l 68 76 54-120

Sample number{s): 3504088

N.D. .2 ug/l 93 102 80-118

N.D. .2 ug/1 98 106 82-119

N.D. .2 ug/1 98 107 81-119

N.D. .6 ug/1l 98 107 82-120

N.D, .3 ug/l 103 105 79-127

N.D. 50. ug/1l 86 79 74-116
Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD M8/MSD RPD BRG DUP

%REC $REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc

Sample number{s): 3504080-3904085

S0 83-130

104 87-129

111 86-133

1190 B6-132

94 66=-140

106 74-132

Sample number (s): 3904086-3904088

20 83-130

104 87-129

111 86-133

110 86-132

94 66-140

106 T4-132

Group Number: 823829

Surrogate Quality Control

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc

IL

2425 New Holland Plke
E R
ME PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605.242%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 0of 3

RPD RPD_Max

30
30
30
30
30
30

W W W

30
30
30
30
30
30

[RYPRSESERRN

30
30
30
30
30
30

WNOVDWLW

DUP pup
RPD

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00



olysisReport - .

4[} | ancaster Laboratories '

Where quality is a science.
Page 2 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 823829
Reported: 10/01/02 at 02:54 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021}
Batch number: 02266A53A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p
3904080 84 93
3904081 84 80
39504082 85 94
3504083 82 87
31504084 85 a2
3904085 23 92
Blank 84 92
LCS a0 93
LCSh 88 90
MS 93 92
Limits: 57-146 71-130

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021}
Batech number: 02266A53B

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorctoluene-P
3304086 a4 92
3904087 a2 102
3904088 a5 93
Blank 83 91
Lcs 90 23
LCSD 88 S0
MS 93 92
Limits: 57-146 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch numbexr: 022670020A

Orthoterphenyl
3904081 75
3904082 a8
3904083 94
3904084 90
3904085 91
3904086 95
21904087 96
3904088 90
3904089 82
Blank 54
LCS 79
LCSD 88
Limits: 59-~139

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 02268A55A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluoroteluene-p
3904089 90 112
Blank 96 112
LCS 101 113
LCSD 99 113

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holiand Pike

P mGe s PO Box 12475
ACIL

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00



}La ncaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page3of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 823829
Reported: 10/01/02 at 02:54 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Limita: 57-146 71-130

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background resuit was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,

£ R 2925 New Holland Pike

gw PO Box 12425

& Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00

MEMB




